Attachment 2 (R-2024-XXX)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R
DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO CERTIFYING ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT SCH. NO. 2021070359 AND ADOPTING FINDINGS, STATEMENT OF OVERRIDING CONSIDERATIONS, AND THE MITIGATION MONITORING AND REPORTING PROGRAM FOR THE AMENDMENT TO THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO GENERAL PLAN RELATED TO THE BLUEPRINT SD INITIATIVE, UNIVERSITY COMMUNITY PLAN UPDATE, AND HILLCREST FOCUSED PLAN AMENDMENT.

WHEREAS, the City of San Diego undertook an amendment to the City of San Diego
General Plan for the Blueprint SD Initiative, the University Community Plan Update, the
Hillcrest Focused Plan Amendment, amendments to the Land Development Code, and associated
actions (Project); and

WHEREAS, the matter was set for a public hearing to be conducted by the City Council of the City of San Diego; and

WHEREAS, the matter was heard by the City Council on July 23, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the City Council considered the issues discussed in the Environmental Impact Report Sch. No. 2021070359 (Report) prepared for this Project; and

WHEREAS, the Office of the City Attorney has drafted this resolution based on the information provided by City staff, with the understanding that this information is complete, true, and accurate; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of San Diego, that it is hereby certified that the Report has been completed in compliance with the California Environmental Quality Act of 1970 (CEQA) (California Public Resources Code Section 21000 et seq.), as amended, and the State Guidelines thereto (California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Chapter 3,

Section 15000 et seq.), that the Report reflects the independent judgment of the City of San Diego as Lead Agency and that the information contained in said Report, together with any comments received during the public review process, has been reviewed and considered by the City Council in connection with the approval of the Project.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that pursuant to CEQA Section 21081 and CEQA Guidelines Sections 15091 and 15093, the City Council hereby adopts Findings with respect to the Project, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that pursuant to CEQA Section 21081 and CEQA Guidelines Sections 15091 and 15093, the City Council hereby adopts a Statement of Overriding Considerations with respect to the Project, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit B and incorporated herein by reference.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that pursuant to CEQA Section 21081.6, the City Council hereby adopts the Mitigation and Monitoring Reporting Program, or alterations to implement the changes to the Project as required by the City Council, in order to mitigate or avoid significant effects on the environment, a copy of which is attached as Exhibit C hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Report and other documents constituting the record of proceedings upon which the approval is based are available to the public at the office of the City Clerk at 202 C Street, San Diego, CA 92101.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Clerk is directed to file a Notice of Determination in accordance with CEQA with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors for the County of San Diego and the State Clearinghouse in the Office of Planning and Research regarding the Project following adoption of San Diego R-2025-XX (R-_____).

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Clerk is directed to file a Notice of Determination in accordance with CEQA with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors for the

County of San Diego and the State Clearinghouse in the Office of Planning and Research
regarding the Project following adoption of San Diego R-2025-XX (R) and R-
2025-XX (R), and final passage of San Diego Ordinance O-2025-XX (O) and
O-2025-XX (O).
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Clerk is directed to file a Notice of
Determination in accordance with CEQA with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors for the
County of San Diego and the State Clearinghouse in the Office of Planning and Research
regarding the Project following adoption of San Diego R-2025-XX (R) and final
passage of San Diego Ordinance O-2025-XX (O) and O-2025-XX (O).
APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOT, CITY ATTORNEY
By:
Deputy City Attorney
:njc Date Or. Dept: Planning Doc. No.:
ATTACHMENT(S): Exhibit A, Findings
Exhibit B, Statement of Overriding Considerations Exhibit C, Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program
I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this meeting of

	DIANA J.S. FUENTES City Clerk
	By Deputy City Clerk
Approved:(date)	TODD GLORIA, Mayor
Vetoed:	TODD GLORIA Mayor